

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/6/2019 11:43 AM
No. 53245-0-II

Court of Appeals, Division II
of the State of Washington

Fort Discovery Corp., a Washington corporation;
Stephen Anderson; Steven Gilstrom; and Jay Towne,

Appellants,

v.

Jefferson County, a Washington municipality,

Respondent.

On appeal from the Superior Court of Washington
for Clallam County
Cause No. 18-2-01023-06

Appellants' Opening Brief

Greg Overstreet, WSBA No. 26682
Fort Discovery Corp.
250 Center Park Way
Sequim, WA 98382
(800) 859-3468

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED.....6

Issue No. 1 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 3): Does a local ordinance regulating virtually every aspect of shooting at a gun range regulate the “discharge” of firearms as described in RCW 9.41.290?.....6

Issue No. 2 (pertains to Conclusions of Law Nos. 4, 6, and 12): Does a local ordinance regulating the discharge of firearms at a gun range operated by an entity with a perfect 27-year track record of no accidents or bullets leaving the range protect against a “reasonable likelihood” of jeopardy to humans, domestic animals, or property?6

Issue No. 3 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 11): Do restrictions on evening shooting in a local ordinance regulating the discharge of firearms at a gun range with a 27-year track record of no accidents or bullets leaving the range protect against a “reasonable likelihood” of jeopardy to humans, domestic animals, or property as described in RCW 9.41.300(2)(a)?6

Issue No. 4 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 7): Do a local government’s police powers under Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11 and RCW 36.32.120 authorize an ordinance restricting shooting at a gun range when the ordinance conflicts with a statute such as RCW 9.41.290 and a state constitutional provision such as Wash. Const. art. I, § 24?6

Issue No. 5 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 9): Does a local ordinance governing virtually every aspect of shooting at a gun range, including prohibiting evening shooting and significantly limiting shooting by law enforcement and the military, burden the range training right recognized by federal cases to be protected by the Second Amendment?7

Issue No. 6 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 10):
If the Second Amendment applies, does the Ordinance
as a whole fail intermediate scrutiny and thereby violate
the Second Amendment?7

Issue No. 7 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 13):
If the Second Amendment applies, do the portions of a local
ordinance prohibiting evening shooting and significantly
limiting shooting by law enforcement and the military fail
intermediate scrutiny and thereby violate the
Second Amendment?7

Issue No. 8 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 8): Does
a local ordinance restricting shooting at a gun range burden
a right protected by Wash. Const. art. I, § 24 such as the
range training right?7

Issue No. 9 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 8): If so, does
Wash. Const. art. I, § 24 afford greater protections to the
range training right than the Second Amendment?8

Issue No. 10 (pertains to Conclusion of Law No. 14): Which
standard of review – rational basis, “police power,”
intermediate scrutiny, or another standard – applies to
determining whether a local ordinance restricting shooting at a
gun range, particularly prohibitions on evening shooting and
shooting by law enforcement and the military, violates Wash.
Const. art. I, § 24?8

III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A.	Parties	8
B.	Safety Record of Commercial Gun Ranges in Jefferson County	8
C.	Evening Shooting	9
D.	Jefferson County Imposes Moratorium on Fort Discovery’s Proposed New Range	11

1.	Political Efforts to Shut Down the Old Range	12
2.	Timeline of Moratorium	12
3.	The Errant Bullet Pretext	15
4.	Gun Range Operating Permit	17
	a. Draft Ordinance	17
	b. Errant Bullet Pretext Debunked	18
	c. Final Version of Ordinance	19
	i. Evening-Shooting Restrictions Added at Last Minute	19
	ii. Errant Bullet Pretext Removed	20
IV.	ARGUMENT	21
A.	RCW 9.41.290 Pre-Empts the Ordinance	21
	1. The State “Fully Occupies” the Field of Gun Regulation	21
	a. Specifically, RCW 9.41.290 Pre-Empts Local Regulation of the “Discharge” of Firearm	22
	b. The Exception for an Ordinance to Protect Against a “Reasonable Likelihood” of Harm Does Not Apply Because There Is No Such Harm	23
	i. Absence of Legislative Finding of “Reasonable Likelihood” of Harm	24

ii.	The Ordinance Violates Wash. Const. art. I, § 24	25
B.	The Police Power Is Not Directly Involved in This Appeal	26
C.	The Ordinance Violates the Second Amendment	27
1.	Why the Second Amendment Will Be Analyzed First	27
2.	The Range Training Right is a Corresponding Right of the Core Right to Self-Defense Guaranteed by the Second Amendment	28
3.	Two-Part Test for Determining Violation of the Second Amendment	29
a.	First Step of Test: Historical Analysis of Whether Second Amendment Protects Conduct at Issue	29
i.	In 1868 Range Training Was Not Restricted	30
ii.	The Ordinance Burdens the Range Training Right as It Existed in 1868	31
b.	The Second Step: Determining the Appropriate Level of Scrutiny, Which is Intermediate Scrutiny	31
D.	The Ordinance Violates Wash. Const. art. I, § 24	34

1.	The Right to Bear Arms is a Fundamental Right	35	
2.	Differences Between State and Federal Constitutional Rights to Bear Arms	35	
3.	The Federal “Floor” Establishes the Minimum Protections for a State Constitution	36	
4.	“Reasonableness” and the “Police Power” Are Not the Proper Standards of Review for a State Constitution	36	
5.	The Range Training Right Should Be Afforded More Protections Under Wash. Const. art. I, § 24 Than the Federal Minimum Of Intermediate Scrutiny	39	
	a.	State Constitutions Can Be More Protective of Individual Rights than the Federal Constitution	39
	b.	The Range Training Right is Intertwined With the Core Wash. Const. art. I, § 24 Right to Bear Arms	40
6.	<i>Gunwall</i> Analysis	41	
	a.	First and Second <i>Gunwall</i> Factors: Text Differences Between Parallel Provisions	43
	b.	Third <i>Gunwall</i> Factor: History	44
	c.	Fourth <i>Gunwall</i> Factor: Pre-Existing State Law	46

d.	Fifth <i>Gunwall</i> Factor: Structural Differences Between State and Federal Constitutions	47
e.	Sixth <i>Gunwall</i> Factor: Particular State Interest and Concern	48
7.	Strict Scrutiny Should Be the Standard of Review for the Range Training Right Under Wash. Const. art. I, § 24	49
V.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I28

U.S. Const. amend. IIpassim

U.S. Const. amend XIV30

Wash. Const. art. I, § 24passim

Wash. Const. art. XI, § 116

Statutes

RCW 36.32.1207

RCW 9.41.290 7, 12, 17, 19, 21, 22, 25, 48, 50

RCW 9.41.300(2)(a)6, 12, 18, 19, 23, 25, 26

Ordinances

Jefferson County Ordinance No. 12-1102-18passim

Cases

Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals, 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)49

Chan v. City of Seattle, 164 Wn. App. 549, 265 P.3d 169 (2011)
21, 22

City of Seattle v. Montana, 129 Wn.2d 583, 919 P.2d 1218 (1996) ...46

Dist. of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
28, 30, 31, 37, 38, 40, 46

Express Scripts, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, ___ Wn. App. 2d ___,
 437 P.3d 747 (2019)5

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“*Ezell I*”)
1, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 37, 38, 41, 45, 46, 48

Ezell v. of Chicago, 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) (“*Ezell II*”)1, 27, 28, 45, 46

Jackson v. City & County of San Francisco, 746 F.3d 953 (2014)28, 29

Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle & Revolver Club, 184 Wn. App. 252, 337 P.3d 328 (2014), *review denied*, 183 Wn.2d 1008 (2015)3

Kitsap County v. Kitsap Rifle and Revolver Club, 1 Wn. App. 2d 393, 405 P.3d 1026 (2017), *review denied*, 190 Wn.2d 1015 (2018)2, 3, 4, 5, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37, 50

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)28, 30, 38

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)28

Silvester v. Harris, 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)29, 32, 50

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)34, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49

State v. Jorgenson, 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013)4, 5, 26, 27, 32, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49

State v. Shoemaker, 85 Wn.2d 207, 533 P.2d 123 (1975)2

State v. Sieyes, 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010)35, 36, 38, 39, 42, 48, 49

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)49

Law Reviews

William J. Brennan Jr., *The Bill of Rights and the States: The Revival of State Constitutions as Guardians of Individual Rights*, 61 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 535 (1986)39

Joyce Lee Malcom, *The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms: The Common Law Tradition*, 10 Hastings Const. L.Q. 285 (1983) ...44

Robert F. Utter, *Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System:
Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington
Declaration of Rights*, 7 U. Puget Sound L.Rev. 491 (1984)

.....39
